testing the study hypotheses. The Nvivo software was used to analyze the qualitative data from the in-depth 

interviews (IDI).  

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

This section shows the presentation and analysis of the data as stated in the study methodology. In this study, 

six hundred and twenty four (624) copies of the questionnaire were distributed to adult population in Ebonyi 

state. Out of the total number of questionnaires distributed, only five hundred and eighty three (583) copies 

(representing 97.1% of the distributed questionnaire copies) were properly filled and returned. Hence, the 

quantitative data analysis in this study is based on 583 valid copies of the questionnaire. The qualitative data 

obtained through twelve (12) IDI responses of the traditional leaders, youth leaders, women leaders and clergy